02/22/2024 Sole Source Purchase

Sole Source was originally approved on 02/23/2024. |t was determined through taiking with District 3,
that this product would need an additional renewali until July 1 of 2025, Specifications have been drafted
and approved and will be on the July 1 Highway Materials, Supplies and Services Bid.

The Purchasing Office proceeded to verify sole source information provided previously was still accurate.

Conducted Research:

¢ Contacted DuPont and distributor and received documentation,
e Googled multiple keywords to discover any additional sources for this purchasa.

e Contacted every asphalt vendor on our current Highway Materials and Services Bid as well as
other Asphalt providers found on google
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o
o
o

Atlas Paving — unable 1o provide at this time but may be able to provide future quotes

TJ Campbell — not able to provide at this time but may be able to provide future quotes
Silver Star Construction — doesn’t have current capahility but can facilitate purchase of
necessary equipment if there is a market for it going forward

FWCIS/Trinitas — unable to provide at this time

Aarow Asphalt — do not operate plant that services this area

Ergon Asphalts — Not a process they are capable of performing

Summary of Research Findings:

* To date, Haskell Lemon is still the current provider for the manufacturer of the Keviar Fiber that
will be mixed. DuPont is the manufacturer for this product.

e While there is still room for future competition for this material/service mix, Haske!ll Lemon is the
only provider with this service currently.

» Thisis a cost effective alternative to more traditional methods. County Engineer has reviewed and ©
is agreeable with renewal.

Conclusion/Recommendation:

It is the recommendation of the Purchasing Office, after research and review, that the materials/service
be renewed as scle source until July 1.

Sole Source Renewal for this product and service is only valid for untif July 1, 2025
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with the Kevlar Fiber vendor and offer it. To my knowledge, Haskell Lemon is the only
local plant that is pursuing it, but nothing would prohibit others from offering them.

| hope this helps and if you heed us to get you some documentation, we sure will.
Thanks,
Jay Lemon

405-850-7539

From: "McMichael, Ashley" <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Date: February 22, 2024 at 1:50:38 PM CST

To: Tammy Robinson <Trobinson@haskelllemon.com:>

Cc: Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>

Subject: D3 Asphalt Project

; "":"":'.'emall ong:nated fro m ol _':slde"waskell Lemon. D not cllck hnks or open_-_” i

you recdgn:ze the sender : nd'know _ content--ls safe __

Good Afternoon'.

We are working on a request from District 3 on a product you have quoted. This includes the
specialized Kevlar fibers being mixed and added. Do you have any documentation that Haskell
Lemon is currently the only vendor able to provide this service right now? {Sole Source)

Any assistance is greatly appreciated.

Thank You!




McMichael, Ashley

From: Jay Lemon <JLemon@bhaskelllemon.com>
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 12:57 PM

To: McMichael, Ashley

Cc: Tammy Robinson

Subject: RE: [External]lFW: D3 Asphalt Project

Good afternoon,
This is all still accurate, and thanks as we love working with your team.
Jay

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 12:55 PM

To: Jay Lemon <lLemon@haskelllemon.com>

Cc: Tammy Robinson <Trobinson@haskelllemon.com:>

Subject: RE: [External]FW: D3 Asphalt Project

Good Aftemoon

We are looking at renewing the Sole Source on this product, Canyou confirm that the below information from last
yearis still accurate?

Any assistance is greatly appreciated.

ThankYou!

From: Jay Lemon <JLemon@haskelllemon.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 2:17 PM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Cce: Jay Lemon <JLemon@haskelllemon.com>; Tammy Robinson <Trobinson@haskelllemon,.com?>
Subject: {External]FW: D3 Asphalt Project

CAUT[ON ThlS emall orlglnated from outS|de the organlzatlon Do not cllck Imks or open attachments l
“unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.” AR E S S |

Good afternoon,

Thanks for reaching out. [don’t know of anything that makes Haskell Lemon the sole
provider of these materials. We don’t have anything special to offer these products to
Oklahoma County. In otherwords, any of our competitors could create the relationship



McMichael, Ashle!

TR i
From: Arlen Halvorson <AHalvorson@tjcampbeli.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 9:28 AM
To: McMichael, Ashley
Subject: RE: Kevlar Fiber Asphalt Question

TJ Campbell does have a fiber feeder on our Sunnylane asphalt plant @ 6900 S. Sunnylane Rd. We have not fed Kevlar
fibers but we have used cellulous and Forta brand fibers which are a blend of Aramid and polyolefin fibers.

Thanlks & Be Safe!

T CAMPBILL CONSTRUCTHIN €0,

Arlen Halvorson | President

P.0. Box 3788 | 6250 Industrial Blvd
Edmond, OK 73083

0-(405) 672-6768 | M-(405) 850-8727
ahalvorson@tjcampbell.com

Pian in Decades, Think in Years, Work in Months, Live in Days.

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 12:53 PM

To: Purchasing Email <PurchasingEmail@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject: {External] Kevlar Fiber Asphalt Question

Good Afternoon,

The Purchasing Department is again researching a request that has come through our office and we are hoping you
might be able to provide feedback as a current Highway Matsrials vendor.

Does your plant currently have the capability to mix Kevlar fibers into asphalt? if so, is this a process you currently
do and can provide a quote on if needed? We are processing a sole source request on this item currently and
looking at having this added to our Juty 1 Highway Materials bid.

Any feedback is appreciated.

Thank You

Ashley McMichael
Senior Purchasing Officer
Office of Maressa Treat

Oklahoma County Clerk
405.713.1488

Oldahoma County Clerk Website




McMichael, Ashley

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc
Subject:

Tyle North <TNorth@atlaspavingok.com>
Monday, January 27, 2025 2:09 PM
McMichael, Ashley

Purchasing Email

RE: [External] [External]RE: Fiber Asphalt Mix

Yes, this is still correct for Atlas.

Thankyou,

Tyle North

Vice-President

Atlas Paving Company
PHONE (405) 520-0310

EMAIL tnorth®atlaspavingok.com

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@okiahomacounty.org>
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 1:56 PM

To: Tyle North <TNorth@atlaspavingok.com>

Cc: Purchasing Email <PurchasingEmail@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject: FW: [External] {External]RE: Fiber Asphalt Mix

Good Afternoon,

Canyou confirm if this information is still accurate? We are processing a renewal and looking at adding this our
July 1 Highway Materials bid.

Any feedback is greatly appreciated.

Thank You

From: Tyle North <tnorth@atlaspavingok.com>

Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 10:29 AM
To: McMichael, Ashley <ashiey.mcmichael@cklahomacounty.org>; Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject; [External]RE: Fiber Asphalt Mix

Ashley,

CAUTION Th[s eman ongmated from outstde the orgamzation Do not G]ECk hnks or open attachments 3
unless you recognize the sender. and know the content issafe, = RIS T,

1 apologize for the delayed response, yesterday was a little crazy.

1




Currently we do not have anything at our asphalt plants setup to do this type of additive.

fn the recent past, we were in talks with some suppliers of the Ground Tire Rubber additive. They supply the equipment
(as a rental} to pneumatically add the GTR to the mixing chamber. | also believe that the fiberglass additive uses a similar
process.

So, the short answer is “no” but the long answer is that the manufacturer should have some options.

I would not be able to provide a quote at this time, but we would be willing to speak with the manufacturer and see if
we could work up some numbers for you.

Thank you,

Tyle North

Vice-President

Atlas Paving Company
(405} 520-0310
tnorth@atlaspavingok.com

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 1:43 PM

To: Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>

Subject: Fiber Asphalt Mix

Good Afternoon,

The Purchasing Department is researching a request that has come through our office and we are hoping you
might be able to provide feedback as a current Highway Materials vendor.

Does your plant currently have the capability to mix Keviar fibers into asphalt? If so, is this a process you currently
do and can provide a quote on if needed?

Any feedback is appreciated.

ThankYou

Ashley McMichael
Senior Purchasing Officer
Office of Maressa Treat

Ollahoma County Clerk
405.713.1488
Oklahoma County Clerk Website




McMichael, Ashlez

From: McMichael, Ashley

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 1:33 PM

To: 'YANT, JACK W'

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R

Subject: RE: [External|Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External}Your recent Keviar inquiry (

Technical assistance needed)

Canyou provide a Sole Source Letter?

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 12:54 PM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brjan.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: {External]Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

CAUTION Th;s ema|l orlgmated from out5|de the orgamzahon Do not cilck Ilnks or open attachments
“unless you recognize the sender. and know the content i is safe, - : SR -

Yes, DuPont is the only maker of Kevlar. We don't have local representatlve but feel free o call me n‘
helpful. Or, you can speak with the Kevlar Distributor below.

Sincerely, Jack 302-383-7330

Kevtar Distributor - Fiber-Line
Contact - Chris Mercier

Email - chris.mercier@avient.com
Address - 3050 Campus Drive, Hatfield, PA
Phone - 215-997-9181

Get Outloolk foriQs

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 1:46 PM

To: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: RE: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

Is there a local representative we can speak to? We are told that DuPont is the sole manufacturer of this product at
this time, with one vendor set up as it stands right now that can deliver the product/service.

1



We really need somebody to confirm this with us so we can proceed with our purchase.

From: YANT, JACK W <lack. W Yant@dupont.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 12:02 PM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

B uh[ess you recognize the sender and know the content is safe
Hi again Ashley,

If helpful please share the attached Keviar® Product spec sheet with Tammy or anyone else who might be able to
confirm this is the Kevlar® product needed. The attached is what we currently sell to customers for concrete and asphalt
reinforcement, Thanks, Jack

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.momichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 12:43 PM

To: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: RE: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

Yes, please see the guote attached.

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack. W.Yant®@dupont.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 10:41 AM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com> J
Subject: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry ( Technical assistance needed)

CAUTION Th|s ema;l ongmated from out3|de the orgamzatuon Do not cI:ck ilnks or open

Thank you for your note. Have you already decided what type of Kevlar you want to buy? Please know we can speak on
the Kevlar® fiber but we are not experts in asphalt installation. However by copy of this email to our Kevlar® Technical
Manager Brian France please direct any specific technical questions you have to him for review and guidance. | look
forward to continuing our discussions,

Sincerely,
Jack




From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 10:56 AM

To: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Cc: Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>

Subject: RE: [External}Your recent Kevlar inguiry

;
{
:

I need to speak to a DuPont Representative about this material. We are ready to proceed with the purchase but are
hoping to get an understanding of any proprietary status’ that DuPont may have on Keviar within use of asphalt
currently.

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 9:53 AM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashleyv.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject: {External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry

CAUTION Thls ematf orlglnated from ouESIde the orgamzatlon Do not chck Ilnks or open attachmenls unless you _' L
“recognize the sender and know the content is safe.” . T T R B IR e

H| Ashley,

Thank you for your recent Kevlar® inquiry. | understand you are inquiring about using Keviar® in asphait as a
reinforcement, is this correct? We do have customers using Kevlar® in concrete and asphalt reinforcements. | can
connect you with this customer of helpful. Please let me know how I can be of any further assistance.

With kind regards,
Jack

Jack W Yant

Senior Sales Executive — North America

Nomex® and Kevlar® Products
DuPont Water and Protection

«DUPONT»

Cell Phone Number: +1-302-383-7330
www. dupont,com

Lead

Ashley McMichae]
Lead State/Province

OK
Company

Oklahoma County
Lead Country

United States

Phone



Geo Region
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Fax
Email
ashley.mcmichael@opklahomacounty.org
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prohibited. Please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your system. Unless
explicitly and conspicuously designated as "E-Contract Intended", this e-mail does not constitute a
contract offer, a contract amendment, or an accepiance of a contract offer. This e-mail does not
constitute a consent to the use of sender's contact information for direct marketing purposes or for
transfers of data to third parties.
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prohibited. Please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your system. Unless
explicitly and conspicuously designated as "E-Contract Intended", this e-mail does not constitute a
contract offer, a contract amendment, or an acceptance of a contract offer. This e-mail does not
constitute a consent to the use of sender's contact information for direct marketing purposes or for
transfers of data to third parties.
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This communication is for use by the intended recipient and contains information that may be Privileged,
confidential or copyrighted under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
formally notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail,in whote or in part, is strictly
prohibited. Please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your system, Unless
explicitly and conspicuously designated as "E-Contract Intended", this e-mail does not constitute a
contract offer, a contract amendment, or an acceptance of a contract offer. This e-mail does not
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constitute a consent to the use of sender's contact information for direct marketing purposes or for
transfers of data to third parties.
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McMichael, Ashlez

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com®>

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 11:08 AM

To: McMichael, Ashley

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R

Subject: Re: [External]Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External]lYour recent Kevlar inquiry {

Technical assistance needed}

Unfortunately the betow distributor would not be able to confirm that.

Thanks,
Jack

Get Qutlook for jOS

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@aoklahomacounty.org>

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 12:04:09 PM

To: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com:>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: RE: [External]Re: [External}RE: [External}RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inguiry { Technical assistance needed)

itis our understanding that Haskell Lemon is currently the only vendor in the state of Oktahoma that has the
agreement with your company and equipment to provide it. Uniess we can verify that they won’t be able to
purchase untit we bid out in July.

Would the distributor below be able to confirm that?

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack. W.Yant@dupont.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 10:54 AM

To: McMichael, Ashiey <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: RE: [External]Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: [ExternaliYour recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

Hi Ashley,

Unfortunately I'm unable to confirm that for you. We service hundreds of companles inthe US and around the
world with Keviar®.

Sincerely, Jack

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 11:51 AM
To: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yani@dupont.com>




Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>
Subject: RE: [External]Re: [External]RE: [External)RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

ts there a way you can confirm that Haskell Lemon is the only authorized/quatified vendor in Oklahoma 1o provide
that service currently?

i've left him a voicemail. Thank You!

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 10:48 AM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: RE: {External]Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

Hi Ashley,

Thank you for your note below. Yes, DuPont is the only maker of Kevlar®. We don't have local representatives
but feel free to call me if helpful. Or, you can speak with the Kevlar Distributor below.

Sincerely, Jack
302-383-7330

Keviar Distributor - Fiber-Line

Contact - Chris Mercier

Emall - chris.mercier@avient.com
Address - 3050 Campus Drive, Hatfield, PA
Phone - 215-997-6181

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 10:42 AM

To: YANT, JACK W <jack W.Yant@dupont.com>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: FW: [External]Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Keviar inguiry { Technical assistance needed)

Good Morning,

We are once again trying to secure sole source verification on this product. Can you provide a sole source letter,
and/or confirm that Haskell Lemon is the only vendor available to provide this in our region (Oklahoma)



Any assistance is greatly appreciated.

Thank You

Ashley McMichael

Senlor Purchasing Officer

Office of Maressa Treat
Olclahoma County Clerk
405.713.1488

Oklahoma County Cierk Website

From: McMichael, Ashley

Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 11:10 AM

To: Purchasing <purch@okiahomacounty.org>

Subject: FW: [External]Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External}Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

It has been aweek since | heard back, butl believe the response below is sufficient, until a representative can
send me the documentation?

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack. W.Yant@dupont,com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 12:54 PM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: [External]Re: [External]RE: [External]RE: {External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

CAUT]ON Th[s emall ongmated from out3|de the organ;zat:on Do not cllck ﬂnks or open attachments ;
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. - : _ S S

Yes, DuPont is the only maker of Keviar. We don't have local representatlve but feeE free to call me if

helpful, Or, you can speak with the Kevlar Distributor below.
i

Sincerely, Jack 302-383-7330

[Cevlar Distributor - Fibber-Line
Contact - Chris Mercier

Email - chris.mercier@avient.com
Address - 3050 Campus Drive, Hatfield, PA
Phone - 215-997-9181

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.memichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 1:46 PM

To: YANT, JACK W <lack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: RE: [External]JRE: [External]RE: [External}Your recent Kevlar inquiry { Technical assistance needed)

3




[T hIS' Message is f' om an*E-"'tef-" 1l Sende:

Isthere a local representative we can speak 107 We are told that DuPont is the sole manufacturer of this product at
this time, with one vendor set up as it stands right now that can deliver the produci/service,

We really need somebody to confirm this with us so we can proceed with our purchase.

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com> \
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 12:02 PM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Ce: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: [External]RE: [External]RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry ( Technical assistance needed}

CAUT[ON Thls emaii orlglnated from OU'[Slde the organizatlon Do not cllck imks or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. - 3 .

Hi again Ashley,

If helpful please share the attached Keviar® Product spec sheet with Tammy or anyone else who might he able to
confirm this is the Kevlar® product needed. The attached is what we currently sell to customers for concrete and asphait
reinforcement, Thanks, Jack

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 12:43 PM

To: YANT, JACK W <Jack. W.Yant@dupont.com>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subject: RE: [External]RE: [Externai]Your recent Keviar inquiry ( Technical assistance needed})

U have nol previously comesponded with this sender

Yes, please see the guote attached.

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack. W.Yant@dupont.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 10:41 AM

To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>

Cc: FRANCE, BRIAN R <Brian.R.France-1@dupont.com>

Subiject: [External [RE: [External]Your recent Kevlar inguiry ( Technical assistance needed)

" CAUTION: This emall origlnated from outside the organszatlon Do not click I:nks or open B
_ attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Sl

Hi Ashley,




Thank you for your note. Have you already decided what type of Kevlar you want to buy? Please know we can speak on
the Kevlar® fiber but we are not experts in asphalt installation. However by copy of this email to our Kevlar® Technical
Manager Brian France please direct any specific technical questions you have to him for review and guidance. | look
forward to continuing our discussions,

Sincerely,
Jack

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichasl@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 10:56 AM

To: YANT, JACK W <Jack.W.Yant@dupont.com>

Cc: Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>

Subject; RE: {External]Your recent Kevlar inquiry

| need to speak to a DuPont Representative about this material. We are ready to proceed with the purchase but are
hoping to get an understanding of any proprietary status’ that DuPont may have on Kevlar within use of asphalt
currently.

From: YANT, JACK W <Jack W.Yant@dupont.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 9:53 AM
To: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject: [External]Your recent Kevlar inguiry
i

CAUT!ON Th[s emaiE ong:nated from outsnde the orgamzat:on Do not cilck hnks or open attachments unless you 5:__
_recognize the sender and know the ‘content is safe. : AN SIS &y

Hi Ashley,

Thank you for your recent Kevlar® inquiry. [ understand you are inquiring about using Keviar® in asphalt as a
reinforcement, is this correct? We do have customers using Keviar® in concrete and asphalt reinforcements. | can
connect you with this customer of helpful. Please let me know how | can be of any further assistance,

With kind regards,
Jack

Jack W Yant

Senior Sales Executive — North America

Normex® and Kevlar® Products
DuPaont Water and Protection

«DUPONT»

Cell Phone Number; +1-302-383-7330
www.dupont.com
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This communication is for use by the intended recipient and contains information that may be Privileged,
confidential or copyrighted under applicabte law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
formally notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e-mail,in whole or in part, is strictly
prohibited. Please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail from your system. Unless
explicitty and conspicuously designated as "E-Contract intended”, this e-mail does not constitute a
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McMichael, Ashlez
-

From: Mark Ishee <Mark.Ishee@ergon.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 1:36 PM
To: McMichael, Ashley

Subject: FW: Kevlar Fiber Asphalt

Ashley

I am assuming you are asking about the ability to mix Kevlar with the asphalt binder or the paving mixture in a hot mix
plant. We provide liquid asphalt to the mix producers and do not produce the paving mixture,

Let me know if my assumption is incorrect or if you have additional questions.

M

Date: Monday, January 27, 2025 at 1:54 PM

To: Purchasing Email <PurchasingEmail@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Kevlar Fiber Asphalt

Good Afternoon,
Good Afternoon,

The Purchasing Department is again researching a request that has come through our office and we are hoping you
might be able to provide feedback as a Highway Materials Supplier.

Does your plant currently have the capability to mix Kevlar fibers into asphalt? If so, is this a process you currently
do and canh provide a quote on if needed? We are processing a sole source request on this item currently and
looking at having this added to our July 1 Highway Materials bid.

Any feedbackis appreciated.

ThankYou

Ashley McMichael

Senlor Purchasing Officer

Office of Maressa Treat
Oklahoma County Clerk
405.713.1488

Oklahoma County Clerk Website




OKLAHOMA COUNTY PURCHASING
INTERNAL SOLE SOURCE VERIFICATION CHECKLIST

i1l Chantet Boso, CPO
320 Robert 5. Kerr, Ste, 117 . chentel.hoso@oklahomacounty.org
Oklshoma City, OK 73102 405,713,1490
To be filled out by appolnted/ esslgned Purchesing Offlcer responsibla for procuramant.
Date;
For Departrent:
Description:

The following steps wera taken to canfirm/deny sole source request;

®
b

urchasing Officar Signature and Date

Recelved signed sole source or sole brand acqulsition certification {Must be signed by
Elacted Officiol or Dapartment Head.)

All research provided by the requesting department has bean verified Independantly with
documentation attached to show efforts made.

Purchasing OFftcer independently researched and has pravided documentation attached.

Includes google search of any possible competition, and made phone calls and / or
emalled related companies.-

Dacumentation of discussion with any avallable subject matter expetts.
Discussionfreview with the State Auditor’s office for an oplnion, ,d/ A

Composed written oplnlon outcome of research thet effectively communicates efforts
and reasoning behind opinlon,

Purchasing Directar Review and Approval,

If approved sofe saurce/sole brand, create agenda item and gather documentation for a
presentation If needed at the next avallable BOCC Meeting,

Al sole source dacumentation approved/denied have baen filed In tha Sole Soures fila
locatad at the front dask.

Notify Purchusing staff of outcome so that any regulsitions that may come through can
be processed In & timely manner.

Notified requesting department of dacision on request,

Add to Sola Source Schedule {located in Purchasing Drive).

2ls2 2024




02/22/2024 Sole Source Purchase

Oklahoma County Highway District 3 submitted a quote for review for an Intersection Reconstruction
Project at Waterloo and MacArthur, OK. This requires a specialized mixing of Kevlar fibers Into asphalt for
repalrs,

This product/service is costly and estimates are well over the dollar thresholds. District 3 submitted the
required documentation for Sole Source/Sole Brand Acqulsition Certification to purchase the necessary
service/parts from Haskell Lemon,

The Purchasing Office proceeded to verlfy sole source as foliows:
Conducted Research:

& Sole Source request submitted 2/22/2024,
¢ Contacted manufacturer and recelved documentation
»  Googled multiple keywords to discover any additional sources for this purchase.
» Contacted every asphalt vendor on our current Highway Materials and Services Bid as well as
other Asphalt providers found on google
o Atlas Paving — unable to provide at this time hut may be able to provide future quotes
o TiCampbell - not able to provide at this time but may be able to provide future guotes
o Silver Star Construction — doesn’t have current capabllity but can facilitate purchase of
necessary equipment if there s a market for It going forward
o FWCIS/Trinitas — unable to provide at this time
o Aarow Asphalt — do not operate plant that services this area
o Ergon Asphalts — Not a process they are capable of performing

Summary of Research Findings:

+ To date, Haskell Lemon Is the current provider for the manufacturer of the Keviar Fiber that will
be mixed, DuPont is the manufacturer for this product.

s  While there Is room for future competition for this material/service mix, Haskell Lemon s the only
provider with this service currently.

¢ Thislis acost effective alternative to more traditional methods. County Engineer has reviewed and
Is agreeable to moving forward with trylng this application,

Conclusion/Recommendation:

It Is the recommendation of the Purchasing Office, after research and review, that the materials/service
be approved as scle source.

Sole Source Certification is only valld for one year after BOCC approval and should only be used until the
product can be added to the next available bid cydle.

Purchasing will work with the requesting department to get specifications for product added to the
January 2025 Highway Materlals and Services Bid at the latest,




OKLAHOMA COUNTY PURCHASING
SOLE SOURCE OR SOLE BRAND ACQUISITION CERTIFICATION

Chante! Boso, CPO
320 Robert S, Kerr, Ste, 117 chantel.boso@oklahomacounty.org
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 405,718.1490

Requesting Department: _ @ &inhema Lowdy Dishi'et 3 Hishnoy
Acquisition Description: elvav japrecunfe Vi J
Supplier's Name: __ Hosketl Lemen Cvoup, dt¢

Supplier’s Address: _Pe (Beu 76¢08 okc, oK F3Y T

Supplier's Telephone: (yos) 9¥ 7-6069

Please Indicate type of request: Sole Source{X.  Sole Brand [

I hereby affirm that the source {isted above Is the only person or business entity singularly qualified
to provide the acquisition, and If a product is the only brand or product which Is unlgué, for the

following reasons:
7753;1 ard The a.u(;. (R ﬁ)@-.n snt ot %dt’t«'}ﬂf—%ﬂfl ﬁmﬂl are ﬁl/‘ﬁ

s Tl ot Suse S 4ar gpeciad eeummw‘i‘ aleeds
worend Kby m rwe d w o mhwfl"’
The following Is a brief description of all efforts which were made to verlfy that the services or

products to be purchased quallfy as a sole source or sole brand acquisition. (Example, name other
sources whose products or services have been evaluated and explain why those products/servlces

do not meet requirement}
SEE ATTReED

l/\/vM" v% é[—-’\ z/ﬂ&/zo z ¢

Signature of DépArtment Head d, ‘Date

pate: 2 20| 2 @gdﬁﬁig gﬂw

Purchasing Director

Approved on 20th  day of FEbr“aW,zozd.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
&«»W ATTl EfT:

ConisdSlumzes
EYR=N

Type text here




T) Campbelt

6900 S.Sunnylane RD,
OKC, OK 73135
Broc¢k-405-672-6768
They don't use fiber,

Cummins Construction

1420 W, Chestnut

Enld,0K 73703

Chrls-580-548-6774

They do not add any fibers to thelr asphalt,

Allen Contracting .
516 W. Californla Ave,
OKC, 0K 73102
Donnle-405-677-4450

Thelr asphait plant Isn't capable of adding fibers to thelr mix,

AT Los 69‘4‘”""(7‘; Co
P0Ber 752 F
OKe, pir #3147
TEFE Smith
(Ho57) 947 -23 81
Ar!kﬁa( Atlas §uv a‘("ﬁrwa‘fli\»es ccav

oned have wot

¢
:N '/\‘-“V‘.S e o‘{""w

[es &;ﬁffw.s}u.e.z ﬂ.,m Contrefe
F‘tﬁCe:va q vesperie.




HASKELL LEMON
GROUP, LLC

Your Gonalruction Solution Parther

PO Box 76608

Oklahoina Cliy, OK: 73147
405.947.6069
‘bids@haskelliemon.com

T QOklahoma Caunty Contact:

Address! 320 Robert S Kerr, Sulte 117 Phens: {405) 713-1489
Oklahoma Clly, OK 73102 Fax:

Project Namat Oktahoma Co, Distrlct #3 pld Nuntber:

Project Locatlont  Intersection Reconstruction: Waterloo & Machrthur, OK Bid Date 2/9/2024

| Line # Item Desciiption Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price |
1 TYPE A ASPHALT (CONTRACT PRICE INSTALLED) 610.00 TON $100.80 $61,408.00
2 TYPE B ASPHALT (CONTRACT FRICE INSTALLED) 205,00 'TON £122.20 $25,051.00
3 KELVAR FIBER ADDED FOR REINFORCED MAT ON 81500 TON $58.62 $47,775.30
INTERSECTION
1 SPECIAL MIXING OF KELVAR FIBERS AT PLANT 160 LS £15,000.09 $15,000,00
Total Bid Price: $149,314.30
Notess

» We will lay asphalt on your prepared subgrade/subbase,
+ We will work behind the Printe Contractor's traffic control devices,
We have not Induded any backfll or shouldetlng operations.

L]
* Bond & AGC dues have not been Included in the lotal price. W a bond Is required, please add 1%,
*

Peicing 1s valid for 30 days.

ACCEPTED:

“The above prices, specifications and conditions are sallsfactory
and hereby accepted.

Buyer; Briag%auggan 2
Signature: " QWP\

1)
02-28-2024

Data of Acceptance;

CONFINMMED:
Haskell Lemon Group, LLC

Authorized Slgnatura:

Estimators  Tamny Roblnason
{405) 947-6069 _trobinsen@haskellemon.com

2142024 2:10:25 PM

Page 1 of 1




McMichael, Ashley

From: Ashton, Jennifer

Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 7:53 AM

To! Mchichael, Ashiey

Subject: FW: Haskell Lemon Fiber reinforced asphalt
Attachments: Waterloo & MacArthur Quote, Rev 2-14-2024.pdf

:

1

|

: |

Attached is the same quote revised to show the breakdown of pricing in a }
different way. |
i

Jennifer Ashton | Comptrolier

OKLAHOMA COUNTY

COUNTY COMIMISSIONER MYLES DAVIDSON DISTRICT 3
District Office: 405-713-2180 Dlyect Ext; 405-713-2181

11500 N. Hudsor, Okialoma Cliy, OK 73114
fennlfer.ashtong@oklahomacounty.org

From: McClung, William <Willlam.McClung@oklahomacounty,org>
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 7:31 AM

To: Ashton, Jennifer <Jennifer. Ashton@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject: FW; [External]RE: [External]RE: [External)

Fyl, 1 told Jay we are working on It

B

From: Jay Lemon <Jtemon@haskelllemon.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 5:40 AM

To: McClung, Willlam <william.McClung@oklahomacounty.org>
Ce: Jay Lemon <JLemon@haskelllemon.com>; Tammy Rohinson <Trobinson@haskelllemon.com>
Subject: {External]RE: [ExternallRE; {External)

=
:C_AUTiON This emaE! orlginated from outsnde lhe organization. Do not click lmks or open altachments o
unless you. recognize the: senderand know the conlent lssafe. e S |

Good morning and here you go. Let us know if you need anything else
Thanks
Jay

From: McClung, William <Willlam.McClung@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 10:41 AM




To: Jay Lemon <JLemon@haskelllemon.com>
Subject; RE: [External]RE; [External}

4 P P 1 know the mix w
specifically for us at your plant and maybe there Is some cleanout afterwards, | think something like this hetter
describes the unique process as opposed to run-of-the-miif asphalt,

Thanks,

B

From: Jay Lemon <)Lemon@haskelllemon.com>

Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 3:37 PM

To: McClung, Willlam <William.McClung@oklahomacounty.org>; Snow, Randy <Randy.Snow®oklahomacounty.org>;
Ashton, Jennifer <jennifer. Ashton@oklahomacounty.org>; Bullock, Jeremy <Jeremy,Bullock®ollahomacounty.org>
Subject: [Externat}RE: [External]

CAUTION This email orEglnated from outside the organlzation Do not clzck iinks or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe, o

Thanks. Have a good day

From: McClung, William <William.McClung@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 1:39 PM
To: Snow, Randy <Randy.Snow@okiahomacounty,org>; Ashton, Jennlifer <Jennlfer. Ashton@oldahomacounty.org>;

Bullock, Jeremy <Jeremy.Bullock@okishomacounty,org>; Jay Lemon <lLemon@haskelllemon.com>
Subject: RE: {External]

Thanks, I'll take a quick look and we’ll get back to you as soon as possible,

8

From: Snow, Randy <Randy.Show@gklahomacotinty.org>
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 9:26 AM

To: McClung, Wiliam <willlam.McClung@oklahomacounty.org>; Ashton, Jennifer
<Jennifer.Ashton@oklahomacounty.org>; Bullock, Jeremy <leremy.Biillock@oklahomacounty.org>
Subject: Fwd: [External]

Sent from my IPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: Jay Lemon <}Lemon@haskeillemon.coim>
Date: February 12, 2024 at 9:21:49 AM CST




To: "Snow, Randy" <Randy.Snow@oklahomacounty,ore>

Ce: Jay Lemon <JLemon@haskelllemon.com>, Jack Lemon <Jack@haskelilemon, com>, Blake Barnes
<bbarnes@haskelliemon.com>, Tammy Robinson <T Trobinson@haskelllemon.com>»

Subject: [External]

:CAUTION This emall or lgmated from outside the organizatlon Do net cl:ck Itnks or, open_.':': G
attachments unless you. recognize the sender and. know the. content is safe T

Good morning,

Thanks for the opportunity to partner with you guys on this intersection
project. Please find a little info on the fibers, your drawing and our guote to
come pave 8” on your grade. If this Is a “GO” we would love a little time to
coordinate with you and get the machinery needed. Please let us know If you
have any questions and again, we look forward to this.

Jay Lemon
President
Haskell Lemon Group

0: 405,947,6069
M: 405.850-7639
lemo, askelilemon.co




McMichael, Ashley

From: Jay Lemon <JjLemon®@haskelllemon.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 2:17 PM

To: McMichael, Ashiey

Cc! Jay Lemon; Tammy Robinson

Subject; {External]lFW: D3 Asphalt Project

GAUTION: This emal orginaed from ouiside the organization. Do nt aick ks or open altachmerts
 Unless you recognize the sender and know the.contentls safe, . -~ o Do LT

Good afternoon,

Thanks for reaching out. |don’t know of anything that makes Haskell Lemon the sole
provider of these materials. We don’t have anything special to offer these products to
Oklahoma County. In other words, any of our competitors could create the relationship
with the Kevlar Fiber vendor and offerit. Tomy knowtedge, Haskell Lemon is the only
local plant that Is pursuing It, but nothing would prohibit others from offering them.

I'hope this helps and if you need us to get you some documentation, we sure will,
Thanks,
lay Lemon

405-850-7539

From: "McMichael, Ashley" <ashiey.memichasl@oklahomacounty.org>
Date: February 22, 2024 at 1:50:38 PM CST

To: Tammy Robinson <Trobinson@haskelllemon.com>

Cci Purchasing <purch®oklahomacounty.org>

Subject: D3 Asphalt Project

Good Afternoon!
We are working on a tequest from District 3 on a product you have quoted. This includes the
spectalized Kevlar fibers being mixed and added. Do you have any documentation that Haskell
Lemon is currently the only vendor able to provide this service right now? (Sole Source)

Any assistance Is greatly appreciated.

Thank Youl




McMichael, Ashley

From: Greg Homan <ghoman@fwcis.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 3.06 PM

To: : MchMichael, Ashley

Subject; [External)RE: [EXTERNAL) Fiber Asphalt Mix

‘unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe,
Hl Ashley!

No, we do not currently have that capability.

;Pwpeottﬁ(ﬂ’ A
Greg Homan | Presldent, General Manager | AMDG Holdings Famlly of Companies
First Water Contracting, LLC | Trinitas Materlals, LL.C | AMDG Holdings, LLC

Ph: 405-664-6200 | Fax: 405-253-0363

Corporate Offices: 2400 SE 15t St,, Oklahoma Clly, Oklahoma 73129
Malting Address: P.O. Box 94250, Oklahoma Cily, OK 73143

TRINITAS

MATERIALS LLC

)

wrw fiicls com Ad niajerem Det Glorlami www drinilesmaterals.com

This email and any files transmitted with It are confidential and Intended solely for the use of the lndividual or entlty to whom they are addressed, If you have

received this emall In error, please delete the message and notily the sender, Although avery attempt Is made to assure the safely of all electronle media processed
through our server, the reciplent{s} of all correspondence should check this emall and any attachments for the presence of viruses, Flrst Water Contracting does not

accept any liabllity for damages caused by any vlrus transmitted by this email,

Please note that any views or opinlons presented In ihis email are solely those of the author and do nof necessarlly represent those of the company.

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley. memichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 1:43 PM

To: Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fiber Asphalt Mix

| CAUTION: This emall originated from outside the orgalzation, Do not clck links or open attachments




You don't often get emall from ashley. memichael@oklahomacounty.org, Learn why this Is Important

Important: This emall originated from outside of your organization, Do hot click tinks or open
attachments unless you recognize and or trust the sender.,

Good Afternoon,

The Purchasing Department is researching a request that has come through aur office and we are hoping you
might be able to provide feedback as a current Highway Materlals vendor,

Doss your plant currently have the capabillity to mix Kevtar flbers into asphalt? If so, is this a process you currently
do and can provide a quote on If nesded?

Any feedback is appraclated.

Thank You

Ashley McMichael
Senlor Purchasing Officer
Office of Maressa Treat
Oktahoma County Clerk
405,713.1488

Oklahoma County Clerk Website




McMichael, Ashley

From; Tyle Noith <tnorth@atlaspavingok.com>
Sent; Friclay, February 23, 2024 10:29 AM

To! McMichael, Ashley; Purchasing

Subject: {External]RE: Fiber Asphalt Mix

CAUTION Thls email origlnated from outside the organizaﬂon Do not click Imks or open altachmenls
“unless 3 you fecognize the sender.and know the content issafe, "+ L

Ashley,

I apologize for the delayed response, yesterday was a ilttle crazy.
Currently we do not have anything at our asphalt plants setup to do this type of additive.

In the recent past, we were in talks with some suppliers of the Ground Tire Rubber additive. They supply the equipment
(as a rental) to pneumatically add the GTR to the mixing chamber. | also belleve that the fiberglass additive uses a simllar
process,

Sa, the short answer Is “no” but the long answer Is that the manufacturer should have some options.

I would not be able to provide a quote at this time, but we would be willing to speak with the manufacturer and see If
we could work up some numbers for you.

Thank you,

Tyle North

Vice-President

Atlas Paving Company
{405) 520-0310
tnorth@atlaspavingok.com

From; McMlchael, Ashley <ashiey.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 1:43 PM

To: Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>

Subject: Fiber Asphalt Mix

Good Afternoon,

The Purchasing Department is researching a request that has come through our office and we are hoping you
might be able to provide feedhack as a current Highway Materials vendor.

Does your plant currentty have the capabllity to mix Kevlar fibers Into asphalt? if so, Is this a process you currently
do and can provide a quote on if needed?

Any feedback s appreciated.

Thank You




Ashley McMichael
Senlor Purchasing Officer
Office of Maressa Treat

Oldahoma County Clerk
405.713.1488

Oklahoma County Clerk Websita




McMichael, Ashley

From: info atrowasphalt.net <info@arrowasphalt.net>
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 11;34 AM

To: McMichael, Ashiey; Purchasing

Subject: {Externai]Re: Fiber Asphalt Mix

unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe, ' -
Hello Ashley...

i

CAUTION; This email oiginated from outside the organization. Do not click fnks or open aliachments |

We don’t operate a plant in this area. Haskel Lemon, T Campbell, Atlas Asphalt and Swattz Is the only
plants in the area,

Matt

Get Outlook for [0S

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcmichael@oklahomacounty.org>
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 10:17:15 AM

To: Purchasing <purch@oklahomacounty.org>

Subject: Fiher Asphalt Mix

Good Morning,

The Purchasing Department Is researching a request that has come through our office and we are hopingyou
might be able to provide fesdback as a Highway Materlals Supplier.

Does your plant currently have the capabllity to mix Kevlar fibers Into asphalt? If 80, Is this a process you currently
do and can provide a quote on if needed?

Any feedback Is appreciated,

Thank You

Ashley McMichael

Sentor Purchasing Officer

Office of Maressa Treat
Oldlahoma County Clerl¢
405.713,14488
Oklahoma County Clark Website




McMichael, Ashley

From: Greg Kalickl <gregk@SILVERSTARCONST.COM >
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 1:53 PM
To: McMichael, Ashley

Subject: [ExternallFW: Fiber Asphalt Mix

inless you recognize the sender and know the content Is'safe.” =+ -
Ashley
Our plant currently does not have the capabliity to mix the fibers Into the mix.

However If there is a market we can certainly elther purchase the equipment ot rent the equipment to have fibers into
the hot mix asphalt and quote,

| GAUTION: This emall originated from oitside the organizalion. Do not cick links or open altachments =

Thanks

Greg Kalicki
Vice President.

Silver Star Construction., Inc.
2401 8. Broadway

Moore, Oklahoma 73160

Off- 405-793-1725
Fax-405-793.9989

Cell -405-200-8373

From: estimating <estimating@SILVERSTARCONST.COM>
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 1:55 PM

To: Greg Kallck <gregk@SILVERSTARCONST.COM>
Subject: FW: Fiber Asphalt Mix

From: McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mcm|chael@oklahomacounty.orgs>
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 1:43 PM

To: Purchaslng <purch@oklahomacounty.org>
SubJect: Fiber Asphalt Mix

UTION - External Email

his email originated from outside Silver Star Construction. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize Lhe sender and know the content is safe.

Good Afternoon,

The Purchasing Department is researching a request that has come through our office and we are hoping you
might be able to provide feedback as a current Highway Materlals vendor.




Does your plant currently have the capability to mix Kevlar fibers into asphalt? If so, Is this a process you currently
do.and can provide a quote on If needed?

Any feedback s approciated,

Thank You

Ashley McMichael
Senior Purchasing Officer
Office of Marassa Treat
Oklahoma County Cleri
405.713.1488

4 Oklahoma County Clerk Webgite




McMichael, Ashley

From; Arlen Halvorson <AHalvorson@tjcampbell.com>
Sent; Monday, February 26, 2024 %:35 AM

To; McMichael, Ashley

Cc: Purchasing

Subject: {ExternaijRe: [External] Fiber Asphelt Mix

_GAUTION: This emall originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or.open attachments -
 Unless you recognize the sehder and know the contentls safe, ~ -
Ashley,

Tl Camphell does have an automated fiber machine we use to add cellutose fiber to stone matrlx hot mix asphalt.
Woe have also manually added packsts of fibergtass fibers to relnforce heavy duty asphalt at Love’s truck stop
parking lots. We have not used Keviar in hot mix but we are certainly witling to investigate If you can send detalls of
the mix deslign required or apptication required as well as any Information on supplier of the Keviar,

Thanks and Be Safel
Arlen Halvorson
President

T} Campbelt Const
M- {408} 850-8727

OnFeb 22, 2024, at 1:43 PM, McMichael, Ashley <ashley.mecmichasl®@oklahomacounty.org>
wrote;

Good Afternoon,

The Purchasing Department Is researching a request that has come through our office and we are
hoping you might be able to provide feedback as a current Highway Materlals vendor,

Does your plant currently have the capability to mix Keviar flbers into asphalt? If so, is thisa
process you currently do and can provide a quote on if needed?

Any feadback is appraclated.

Thank You

<image001.png> Ashley McMichael
Senlor Purchasing Officer

Offlce of Maressa Treat
Oklahoma County Clerl
405,713.1488
Oktahoma County Glark Wehsite




McMichael, Ashley

Erom: Mark Ishee <Mark.Ishee@ergon.com>
Sent: Sunday, February 25, 2024 3:14 AM

To: Mchichael, Ashley

Co Purchasing

Subject: [External)Re: [EXTERNAL]Fiber Asphalt Mix

CAUTION: This emall originated from outside the organization. Do not click links of open attachments =
shisy,

It's my experience that fibers are added to the asphatt/aggregate mixture at the hot mix plant or during the paving
process, as opposed to adding it to the asphalt liguid at the terminal.

Wa do not operate an asphalt hot mix plant or perform the paving operation, we only sell the Uquid.

Therefore | would say no, it Is not a process we are capable of performing,

If 1 am misunderstanding your guestlon please let me know,

Ml

On Feb 23, 2024, at 10:17 AM, McMichael, Ashley <ashley.memichael@oklahomacounty.org>
wrote;

Good Mornlng,

The Purchasing Department is researching a request that has come through our office and we are
hoping you might be able to provide feedbackas a Highway Materlals Supplier,

Does your plant currently hava the capability to mix Keviar fibers Into asphalt? if so, is this a
process you currently do and can provide a quote on If needed?

Any feedback Is appreciated,

Thank You

<image001.png> Ashley McMichael
Senlor Purchasing Officer
Office of Maressa Treat
Oklahoma County Clerk
408,713.1488
Oklahoma County Clerk Website

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential, proprietary, privileged and/or
private information. The information Is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity designated
above. If you are not the intended reciplent of this message, please notify the sender immediately and
delete the message and any attachments, Any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of this

message or any attachments by an individual or entity other than the intended reciplent s prohibited.
1
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